## City of Shepherdsville Special Meetings

NOTICE IS HERE BY GIVEN THAT THE CITY OF SHEPHERDSVILLE CITY COUNCIL SHALL HOLD A SPECIAL MEETING AT SHEPHERDSVILLE CITY HALL ON THURSDAY JUNE 30<sup>TH</sup>, 2022, AT 6:30 PM.

TO HAVE THE FIRST READING OF ORDINANCE NO. 022-061 AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SHEPHERDSVILLE, BULLITT COUNTY, KENTUCKY, REPEALING ORDINANCE 022-052 IN ITS ENTIRETY.

NOTICE IS HERE BY GIVEN THAT THE CITY OF SHEPHERDSVILLE CITY COUNCIL SHALL HOLD A SPECIAL MEETING AT SHEPHERDSVILLE CITY HALL ON FRIDAY JULY 1st, 2022, AT 6:45 PM.

TO HAVE THE SECOND READING OF ORDINANCE NO. 022-061 AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SHEPHERDSVILLE, BULLITT COUNTY, KENTUCKY, REPEALING ORDINANCE 022-052 IN ITS ENTIRETY.

All interested citizens are urged attend.

## ORDINANCE NO.022-061

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SHEPHERDSVILLE, BULLITT COUNTY, KENTUCKY, REPEALING ORDINANCE 022-052 IN ITS ENTIRETY.

WHEREAS, the City Council has deliberated and determined that Ordinance 022-052 is not in the best interest of the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of Shepherdsville and therefore take action to repeal said ordinance.

Now, therefore, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Shepherdsville, Kentucky as follows:

SECTION ONE: City of Shepherdsville Ordinance 022-052 changing the occupational tax rate from 1.5% to 2.0% is hereby REPEALED in its entirety.

SECTION TWO: This Ordinance shall take effect upon publication.

SECTION THREE: Should any section, clause, line, paragraph, or part of this Ordinance be held unconstitutional or invalid for any reason, the same shall not affect the remainder of this Ordinance.

SECTION FOUR: Parts of any ordinances in conflict with this Ordinance or any part of this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

Given first reading at a special meeting of the City Council of the City of Shepherdsville, Bullitt County, Kentucky, on the 30<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2022.

Given second reading, voted upon, and passed at a special meeting of the City Council of the City of Shepherdsville, Bullitt County, Kentucky, on the 1<sup>st</sup> day of July, 2022.

Votes For:	Votes Against:	Abstentions:	
I '- C			
Lisa Carter			
Stacey Cline			
Bonnie Enlow			

Deb Huffman Mike Hibbard

Kenny Newton

CURTIS HOCKENBURY, MAY	OR
------------------------	----

	certis neer	ELINDORI, MILLO
ATTEST:		
DIXENDA WELLING ALVIE CALL CARRIN		
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:		
a ' yang la lalan na sanahasaki lah wasalan k		
TAMMY R. BAKER City Attorney, City of Shepherdsville		